

**No. 13-7081**  
**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**ALAN J. BAUER, DR.,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**MAVI MARMARA, AUDACITY OF HOPE, RACHEL CORRIE,  
CHALLENGER I, CHALLENGER II (a/k/a The Saoirse), GAZZE, TALI,  
ARION, SFENDONI (“Boat 8000”), TAMARA (a/k/a Eleftheri Mesoghios),  
SEVEN Y TWO (“Irene”), FINCH, TAHRIR, STEFANO CHIRIANI  
and all right, title and interest in each of them,**

*Defendants-Appellees, in rem*

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Interested Party-Appellee*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

**ASHER PERLIN**  
**Florida Professional Law Group, PLLC**  
1799 West Oakland Park Blvd.  
Third Floor  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33310  
(954) 302-3026  
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
*asher@asherperlin.com*

**NITSANA DARSHAN-LEITNER**  
**Nitsana Darshan-Leitner & Co.**  
10 Hata'as Street  
Ramat Gan, 52512 Israel  
International co-counsel for the Plaintiff-  
Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
Standard of Review.....	5
A. THE GOVERNMENT IGNORES NUMEROUS JUDICIAL DECISIONS THAT DEMONSTRATE SECTION 962 PROVIDES A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION, AND AS A REUSLT THE GOVERNMENT ARGUES FOR A NOVEL INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE AT ODDS WITH AUTHORITATIVE PRECEDENT. ....	5
1. The Supreme Court and others have already ruled that Section 962 should be construed to provide a private right of action .....	6
2. After recognizing that historically, Section 962 has been construed to authorize common informers to sue, the court improperly abrogated that statutory right based upon the trial court’s perception of the “common law” .....	8
B. THE MEANING OF SECTION 962 SHOULD NOT BE CHANGED MERELY BECAUSE THE STATUTE INCLUDES CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND ITS ENFORCEMENT MAY TOUCH ON FOREIGN RELATIONS.....	11
C. THE GOVERNMENT’S REFUSAL TO PARTICIPATE IN THE ACTION DOES NOT DIVEST DR. BAUER OF HIS RIGHT TO SUE ....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. 336 (1805) .....	13
* <i>Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....	7, 9, 12
<i>Marvin v. Trout</i> , 199 U.S. 212 (1905) .....	12
<i>Olivier v. Hyland</i> , 186 F. 843 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1911).....	17, 18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	10
<i>The Three Friends</i> , 166 U.S. 1 (1897) .....	8, 17
<i>The Venus</i> , 180 F. 635 (D. La. 1910).....	8, 17, 18
<i>The Laurada</i> , 85 F. 760 (D. Del. 1898) .....	14
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>United States v. Merrill</i> , 685 F.3d 1002 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	5
* <i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1123 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1818) 4, 6, 11, 12, 16, 19	
* <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States, ex rel., Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	7, 13, 19
<i>West Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	3, 10

**STATUTES**

**Page**

18 U.S.C. § 23 .....12

\* 18 U.S.C. § 962 ..... 2-19

18 U.S.C. § 1964 .....11

18 U.S.C. § 2252A .....11

18 U.S.C. § 2255 .....11

18 U.S.C. § 2724 .....11

18 U.S.C. § 960 .....15

31 U.S.C. § 3730 .....19

**OTHER SOURCES**

3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES 159-60 (1768) .....8

**No. 13-7081**
